
Part 3 - Final installation and adjustment

Part 2 - Mounting the wall plate

Hardware Kit
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WHS 106 WHS 106
universal wall mount

Wichtig! Gehen Sie beim Aufbau besonders vorsichtig vor. Vermeiden Sie es, den Bildschirm auf die Vorderseite
zu legen, da das Display zerkratzt werden könnte.

Hinweis: Die beiliegenden Schrauben eignen sich für einen Großteil aller verfügbaren Bildschirme.
Evtl. müssen Sie nicht alle beigefügten Teile verwenden. Nutzen Sie unbedingt für Ihr Gerät passende 
Schrauben.

Hinweis: Das beiliegende Befestigungsmaterial ist nur für Standard-Untergrund geeignet. Verwenden Sie in 
jedem Fall geeignete Schrauben und Dübel für die Installation entsprechend Ihres Bildschirmes und Ihrer Wand.

1. Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schrauben-Durchmesser durch vorsichtiges Ausprobieren verschiedener 
Schrauben (M6 oder M8). Gehen Sie dabei nicht mit Gewalt vor, verwenden Sie bei Widerstand der Schrauben 
einen kleineren Durchmesser.

2. Bringen Sie die Haltearme an der Rückseite Ihres Bildschirmes an. Verwenden Sie dazu die passenden Schrauben 
und Distanzhülsen.

3. Stellen Sie einen sicheren Halt der Schrauben sicher. Überdrehen Sie die Schrauben nicht und achten Sie darauf, 
dass sich die Schrauben nicht verkanten.

1. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Bolzen des Sicherheits-Mechanismus eingerastet ist, bevor Sie den 
Bildschirm auf die Halterung aufsetzen (siehe Abbildung). Heben Sie den Bildschirm unter Mithilfe 
einer weiteren, geeigneten Person hoch und setzen Sie ihn vorsichtig auf die Halterung auf. Lassen 
Sie den Bildschirm nicht los, bevor beide Haltearme nicht korrekt auf der Halterung eingehakt sind 
und der Sicherheits-Mechanismus einrastet (siehe Bild).

Hinweis: Damit der Bildschirm während der Installation nicht unabsichtlich von der Halterung 
gestoßen wird, sollte eine Person den Bildschirm festhalten, bis der Sicherheits-Mechanismus 
eingerastet und korrekt verriegelt ist.
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Achten Sie darauf, dass der Bolzen des 
Sicherheits-Mechanismus eingerastet 
ist, bevor Sie den Bildschirm auf die 
Halterung aufsetzen. Heben Sie den 
Bildschirm mit einer zweiten Person auf 
die Halterung. Achten Sie darauf, dass 
der Sicherheits-Mechanismus einrastet.

Um den Sicherheits-Mechanismus 
wieder zu lösen, ziehen Sie 
zunächst an der Schnur.
Heben Sie den Bildschirm dann von 
der Halterung.

Push the safety spring lock to locked 
position before attaching TV to the 
wall plate. Carefully lift your display 
and put it onto the wall mount. 
Make sure the safety lock is in locked 
postion before releasing the display.

To release the safety lock, carefully 
pull the string lace and lift the 
display from the mount carefully.

Important: Use extra care during this part of installation. If possible, avoid placing your display face-down, 
because the viewing surface may be damaged.

Note: Your mount comes with a selection of screws with di�erent diameters to accomodate a wide variety of 
display models. Maybe not all of the hardware kits` content needs to be used. You will need only those screws 
and washers which can �t your display.

Note: The included mounting accessories are to be used for standard walls only. Please use screws and mounting 
accessories that are suitable for your walls and display when installing the mount. 

1. Determine the correct diameter of screws to use by carefully trying the di�erent screws (M6 or M8) from the  
 hardware kit. Do not force any of the screws into position - if you feel resistance, stop immediately and try a  
 smaller diameter.

1. Make sure these instructions are read and completely understood before attempting installation.
2. The wall mounting surface must be capable of supporting the combined weight of the mount and display.
3. A minimum of two people is required for this installation. Failure to obey safety advices or attempting this  
 installation alone can result in property damage or serious injury.
4. Follow all instructions or recommendations regarding adequate ventilation and suitable locations for  
 mounting your display. Consult the manual of your display for more information.

2. Use the appropriate screws and spacers determined in step 1 to attach the mounting bars to the back of your  
 display. Further, use the appropriate spacers and washers.

3. Make sure all screws are �tting and fully tightened. Do not overtighten the screws and make sure they are in  
 straight position. Make sure that the mounting arms are completely �xed and tight to your screen before you  
 continue with the installation.

1. Push the safety spring lock to locked position before attaching TV to the wall plate. With the help 
of another suitable person, carefully lift your display and put it onto the wall mount.   
Do not release the display until it is properly and securely hooked onto the wall mount. Make sure 
the safety lock is in locked postion before releasing the display. 

Note: To avoid the display being accidently knocked o� the mount, the second person should hold 
and secure the display while the other person continues the mounting, until all further steps are 
completed and the safety lock is in locked position.

1. Be extra careful during this part of installation. 
2. The included mounting accessories are for standard walls only. 
 Please use screws which are suitable to your wall when installing the mount. 
3. The wall plate should only be mounted on suitable walls.
4. Use the water gauge to level the wall plate during installation.
5. Ensure tight �t of all screws and make sure they can hold the complete weight of your wall mount  
 and display before you continue.
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Warnings

Part 1 - Attaching the mounting bars

Positionieren Sie das Basisteil an der Wand und markieren Sie mit einem Stift die 
Bohrlöcher. Legen Sie das Basisteil zur Seite und beginnen Sie mit den Bohrarbeiten.
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Place the mount onto the wall and mark the mounting holes with a pen. Make sure the arrow 
marking on the wall mount is pointing upwards. Be certain that your markings are on even level by 
using the water gauge. Then put the plate aside and start the drilling.

(A) Schraube (x4) (B) M6 x 30 Schraube (x4) (C) M8 x 25 Schraube (x4)

(D) M8 x 30 Schraube (x4) (E) Abstandshülse (x4) (F) Unterlegscheibe (x4)

(G) Dübel (x4) (H)  Unterlegscheibe (x4)

(A) screw (x4) (B) M6 x 30 screw (x4) (C) M8 x 25 screw (x4)

(D) M8 x 30 screw (x4) (E)  spacer (x4) (F) washer (x4)

(G) concrete anchor (x4) (H)  washer (x4)


